
 
REPUBLIC OF NAURU 

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE 

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

No. 249                                        19th June, 2025                 Nauru 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

G.N.No. 693/2025 

 

CORRIGENDUM 

 

To Government Gazette No. 238/2025, G.N.No. 681/2025 issued 16th June, 2025. 

 

DELETE:  Gazette No. 238/2025, G.N.No. 681/2025  

 

 

And in its stead, 

 

INSERT: Gazette No. 237/2025, G.N.No. 681/2025  

 

 

Dated this 18th day of June, 2025 

 

LEONA WAIDABU 

CHIEF SECRETARY 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 694/2025 

 

COMMEMORATION OF THE 80TH ANNIVERSARY OF THE RETURN OF THE NAURUAN 

PEOPLE FROM CHUUK STEERING COMMITTEE 

 

It is notified for general information that Cabinet on Monday, 16th June, 2025 has approved the Chairperson and 

members of the Steering Committee as follows: 

Steering Committee Members: 

• Hon. Charmaine Scotty, M.P – Chairperson 

• Ms Kim Aroi – Deputy Chairperson 

• Mrs. Leona Waidabu 

• Ms. Ophelia Caleb 

• Mrs. Alamanda Lauti 

• Ms. Joanna Olsson 

• Mr. Sasikumar Paravanoor 

• Mrs. Kiara Ageidu  

Dated this 16th day of June, 2025. 

 

OPHELIA CALEB 

SECRETARY TO CABINET 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 



-2- 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

No. 249                      19th June, 2025                 Nauru 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------  

G.N.No. 695/2025 

 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 

SECTION 27(2b) 

 

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT 

 

It is notified for general information the following officer’s appointment is effective as follows: 

 

DEPARTMENT OF INFRASTRUCTURE 

(Secretariat) 

 

NAME POSITION EFFECTIVE 

Linford Kepae 
Director of Infrastructure Development 

Band 12.1 - $24,075 per annum 
15/1/2025 

 

 

DATED this 13th day of June, 2025 

 

 

 

OPHELIA CALEB 

ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY 

 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 696/2025 

 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 

SECTION 27(2b) 

 

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT 

 

It is notified for general information the following officer’s appointment is effective as follows: 

 

DEPARTMENT OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

(Land & Survey) 

 

NAME POSITION EFFECTIVE 

Danson Botelanga   Chainman 

Band 2.1 - $11,577 per annum 

5/12/2024 

 

DATED this 12th day of June, 2025 

 

OPHELIA CALEB 

ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

 

 



-3- 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

No. 249                      19th June, 2025                 Nauru 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------  

G.N.No. 697/2025 

 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 

SECTION 27(2b) 

 

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT 

 

It is notified for general information the following officer’s appointment is effective as follows: 

 

DEPARTMENT OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

(Land & Survey) 

 

NAME POSITION EFFECTIVE 

John Ika   Chainman 

Band 2.1 - $11,577 per annum 

5/12/2024 

 

 

DATED this 12th day of June, 2025 

 

 

 

OPHELIA CALEB 

ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY 

 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 698/2025 

 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 

SECTION 27(2b) 

 

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT 

 

It is notified for general information the following officer’s appointment is effective as follows: 

 

DEPARTMENT OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

(Land & Survey) 

 

NAME POSITION EFFECTIVE 

Metrina Scotty Cleaner 

Band 1.1 - $10,720 per annum 

18/12/2024 

 

DATED this 13th day of June, 2025 

 

 

OPHELIA CALEB 

ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY 

 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 



-4- 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

No. 249                      19th June, 2025                 Nauru 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------  

G.N.No. 699/2025 

 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 

SECTION 27(2b) 

 

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT 

 

It is notified for general information the following officer’s appointment is effective as follows: 

 

DEPARTMENT OF NAURU PUBLIC HEALTH 

(Public Health) 

 

NAME POSITION EFFECTIVE 

Minna Dediya   District Health Worker 

Band 4.1 - $13,503 per annum 

5/11/2024 

 

DATED this 12th day of June, 2025 

 

 

OPHELIA CALEB  

ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 700/2025 

 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 

SECTION 27(2b) 

 

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT 

 

It is notified for general information the following officer’s appointment is effective as follows: 

 

DEPARTMENT OF NAURU PUBLIC HEALTH 

(Public Health) 

 

NAME POSITION EFFECTIVE 

Mizuli Apadinuwe   Nurse Aide 

Band 4.3 - $13,619 per annum 

21/05/2024 

 

DATED this 13th day of June, 2025 

 

 

OPHELIA CALEB  

ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY 

 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

 

 

 



-5- 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

No. 249                      19th June, 2025                 Nauru 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------  

G.N.No. 701/2025 

 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 

SECTION 27(2b) 

 

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT 

 

It is notified for general information the following officer’s appointment is effective as follows: 

 

DEPARTMENT OF NAURU PUBLIC HEALTH 

(Health Operations) 

 

NAME POSITION EFFECTIVE 

Quinlan Akua   Handyman 

Band 2.1 - $11,577 per annum 

24/12/2024 

 

DATED this 13th day of June, 2025 

 

 

OPHELIA CALEB  

ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY 

 

 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 702/2025 

 

ENGAGEMENT TO MARRY 

 

NAME OF PARTIES:  Anson Tukiz Bop of Baiti District, and 

     My-Wanda Harris of Yaren District. 

 

     Tommy Laeo of Aiwo District, and 

     Kitana Aiko Eawe Neneiya of Nibok District. 

 

     Maugantano Thoma of Meneng District, and 

     Shandi Dageago of Buada District. 

 

 

DATE OF ENGAGEMENT: 8th March, 2025 

 

     8th May, 2025 

 

     25th July, 2025 

 

 

 

 

HON. DAVID W.R. ADEANG, M.P 

MINISTER IN CHARGE 

 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 


